

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2037-2007 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 11/26/2007 In control: Public Service & Transportation Committee

On agenda: 12/10/2007 Final action: 12/13/2007

Title: To amend the 2007 Capital Improvement Budget; to authorize the transfer of \$15,878.96 within the

Voted 1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund; to authorize the expenditure of \$15,878.96 from the 1995, 1999, 2004 Voted Streets and Highways Fund; to authorize the Public Service Director to modify and increase the contract for the construction of the Marion Road Outpost Site Improvements

project for the Transportation Division; and to declare an emergency. (\$15,878.96)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/13/2007	1	ACTING CITY CLERK	Attest	
12/12/2007	1	MAYOR	Signed	
12/10/2007	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
12/10/2007	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
11/28/2007	1	SERVICE DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
11/28/2007	1	Auditor Reviewer	Contingent	
11/28/2007	1	CITY AUDITOR	Reviewed and Approved	
11/28/2007	1	Service Reviewer	Sent for Approval	
11/28/2007	1	ODI DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
11/28/2007	1	Service Reviewer	Sent for Approval	
11/28/2007	1	CITY ATTORNEY	Reviewed and Approved	
11/28/2007	1	Service Reviewer	Sent to Clerk's Office for Council	
11/27/2007	1	Service Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
11/27/2007	1	SERVICE DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
11/27/2007	1	Finance Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
11/27/2007	1	Finance Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
11/27/2007	1	FINANCE DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
11/26/2007	1	Service Drafter	Sent for Approval	

Background: This legislation is to modify and increase the construction contract with The Righter Company, Incorporated (contract compliance #31-0889208, expires May 1, 2009) for the Marion Road Outpost Site Improvements project in an amount up to \$7,946.93, for sewer lateral related work, and \$7,732.03 for inspection. The project limits are Lockbourne Road on the west and contained within the Outpost property on the remaining sides. This plan details the construction of a pole barn and the connection of

File #: 2037-2007, Version: 1

sanitary facilities at the site to a dedicated sanitary sewer. This contract is being modified to accommodate sewer lateral changes, and adjust for overruns and underruns. Prices were obtained by negotiations with The Righter Company, Incorporated using past project prices for new items.

Emergency action is requested for immediate modification of the construction contract so that the project may be completed in 2007.

Original contract amount:	\$ 114,302.65
Total of Modifications:	\$ 15,678.96
Contract amount including all modifications:	\$ 129,981.61

Fiscal Impact: Funds are available due to cancellations from the 1995, 1999, 2004 Voted Street and Highway Funds for the Transportation Division.

To amend the 2007 Capital Improvement Budget; to authorize the transfer of \$15,878.96 within the Voted 1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund; to authorize the expenditure of \$15,878.96 from the 1995, 1999, 2004 Voted Streets and Highways Fund; to authorize the Public Service Director to modify and increase the contract for the construction of the Marion Road Outpost Site Improvements project for the Transportation Division; and to declare an emergency. (\$15,878.96)

WHEREAS, contract no. EL006597 was authorized by ordinance no. 1971-2006E, passed November 20, 2006, executed December 7, 2006 and approved by the City Attorney on December 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify this contract for the Marion Road Outpost Site Improvements project per the attached Transportation Division memo for the Marion Road Outpost Site Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Service, Transportation Division, in that the contract should be modified and increased immediately so that the work may proceed without delay, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the 2007 Capital Improvements Budget established within ordinance 0733-2007 be and hereby is amended as follows:

Project Number/Project Name/Current CIB Amount/Amended Amount/CIB Amount as Amended

530161 / Roadway Improvements (Carryover) / \$5,958,985.00 (Carryover) / (\$15,879.00) (Carryover) / \$5,943,106.00 (Carryover) 590130 / Facilities (Carryover) / \$321,805.00 (Carryover) / (\$15,879.00) (Carryover) / \$337,684.00 (Carryover)

SECTION 2. That the City Auditor be and hereby is authorized to transfer \$15,878.96 within Fund 704, the Voted 1995, 1999, 2004 Streets and Highways Fund, Department No. 59-09, Transportation Division, as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Project # / Project Name / Object Level One/Object Level Three Codes / OCA Codes / Amount 530161 / Roadway Improvements / 06/6600 / 644385 / \$15,878.96

TRANSFER TO:

Project # / Project Name / Object Level One/Object Level Three Codes / OCA Codes / Amount 590130 / Facilities / 06/6600 / 644385 / \$15.878.96

SECTION 3. That for the purpose of paying for the cost thereof, the sum of \$15,878.96, or so much as may be needed, is hereby authorized to be expended from the 1995, 1999, 2004 Voted Streets and Highways Fund, Fund 704, Transportation Division, Department No. 59-09, O.L One/Three Codes 06/6682, OCA Code 644385, Project 590130 (Facilities).

SECTION 4. That the Director of Public Service be and is hereby authorized to modify and increase contract EL006597, with The Righter Company, Incorporated, by \$7,946.93 for additional work in accordance with the terms as shown on the modification on file

File #: 2037-2007, Version: 1

in the office of the City Engineer, which are hereby approved, and to increase the cost for Inspection by \$7,732.03.

SECTION 5. That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

SECTION 6. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the mayor, or ten days after passage if the mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.